#### 504916532 05/16/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4963277

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CAPITAL FINANCE OPPORTUNITIES 1801C, LLC	05/15/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SENTINEL OFFENDER SERVICES, LLC	
Street Address:	201 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE	
City:	IRVINE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92618	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6130620	
Application Number:	14139993	
Application Number:	14030878	
Patent Number:	7123141	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)755-7306

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-326-3939

Email: elabarge@jonesday.com **WENDY BALLARD Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 250 VESEY STREET

Address Line 2: JONES DAY

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10281-1047

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CAM: 418276-600009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WENDY BALLARD
SIGNATURE:	/WENDY BALLARD/
DATE SIGNED:	05/16/2018

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Peak Rock Release of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=Peak Rock\_Release of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif

source=Peak Rock\_Release of Security Interest in Patents#page3.tif source=Peak Rock\_Release of Security Interest in Patents#page4.tif source=Peak Rock\_Release of Security Interest in Patents#page5.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made this 15<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2018, by and between SENTINEL OFFENDER SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") and CAPITAL FINANCE OPPORTUNITIES 1801C, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Successor Assignee"). The Grantor and Successor Assignee are each sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of April 27, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and between Sentinel Offender Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Borrower") and Opus Bank, a California commercial bank ("Assignor"), Assignor made certain financial accommodations available to Borrower from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Borrower executed and delivered to Assignor that certain Security Agreement, dated as of April 27, 2012 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Borrower executed and delivered to Assignor that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2017 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 31, 2017 at Reel 041139/Frame 0648;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan Purchase Agreement dated as of March 30, 2018 (the "Loan Purchase Agreement"), Assignor sold, assigned, transferred, set over, conveyed and endorsed to Successor Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's obligations, right, title and interest in and to the Credit Agreement, Security Agreement, and Patent Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Purchase Agreement, Assignor executed and delivered to Successor Assignee that certain Assignment of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of April 9, 2018 ("Assignment of Patent Security Interest") which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 10, 2018 at Reel 045496/Frame 0281; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Successor Assignee release, and the Successor Assignee is willing to release, its lien on and its security interest in, and any other right, title, and interest it may have in, to and under the Released Patent Collateral (defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Successor Assignee hereby agrees as follows:

NAI-1503690439v1

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN RELEASED PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. Successor Assignee does hereby terminate, release and discharge the entirety of any and all liens and security interests that it may have, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created pursuant to the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement, in all of Successor Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Released Patent Collateral"):
- (a) all of its Patents and Patent Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u>:
- (b) all divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Successor Assignee against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent or any Patent exclusively licensed under any Intellectual Property License, including the right to receive damages, or right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any Patent Intellectual Property License.
- 3. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Release. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Release by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Release by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Release but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Release.
- 4. <u>RECORDATION</u>. The Successor Assignee hereby (i) authorizes Grantor or Grantor's authorized representative to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and (ii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of this Release hereby given.

[signature page follows]

NAI-1503690439v1 -2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Release to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

SUCCESSOR ASSIGNEE:

CAPITAL FINANCE OPPORTUNITIES 1801C, LLC

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

SENTINEL OFFENDER SERVICES, LLC

Name: Robert Contestabile

Title: Chief Executive Officer

## **SCHEDULE I**

# <u>Patents</u>

Grantor	Country	Title	Application/ Patent No.	Filing Date
Sentinel Offender	US	REMOTE MONITORING	App. No.	08-11-1997
Services, LLC		SYSTEM	08/908,099	
			Patent No.	
			6130620	
Sentinel Offender	US	BREATH ALCOHOL	App. No.	12-24-2013
Services, LLC		RECORDING AND	14/139,993	
		TRANSMISSION SYSTEM		
Sentinel Offender	US	SYSTEM FOR MONITORING	App. No.	09-18-2013
Services, LLC		TRACKING AND RECORDING	14/030,878	
		THE LOCATION OF		
		PERSONNEL		
Sentinel Offender	US	ELECTRONIC MONITORING	App. No.	08-20-2003
Services, LLC		SYSTEMS AND METHODS	10/644,606	
			Patent No.	
			7123141	

Patent Licenses

NAI-1503690439v1 -5-

**RECORDED: 05/16/2018**